manipulated subject to Sections 294(D) and (E), and 295(C) and (D) of the Tax Code, as

amended: Provided, That a freeport shall have a permanent customs control or customs
office at its perimeter;

q. "High-value DMEs" refer to registered DMEs with investment capital exceeding Fifteen
Billion Pesos (P15,000,000,000) and are engaged in sectors considered import-
substituting, or with export sales in the immediately preceding year of at least One

Hundred Million US Dollars ($1-00,000,000), or its equivalent in an acceptable foreign
currency: Provided, That the threshold specified herein may be increased by the FIRB.

[...]

Scope

SECTION t. Authority of the FIRB to grant tox incentives. - The FIRB, upon the recommendation
of the concerned lPA, shall approve or disapprove the grant of tax incentives to registered projects

or activities with investment capital of more than Fifteen Billion Pesos (P15,000,000,000). The

FIRB, in consultation with the lPAs, may increase the threshold amount of Fifteen Billion Pesos

(P15,000,000,000).

SECTION 2. Authority of the lPAs. - The concerned IPA shall have the exclusive jurisdiction to
register all projects or activities, regardless of the amount of investment capital, subject to
compliance with the minimum standards under Part lll, Rule 6, Section 2 (Qualifications for